

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 DEC 16 P 2:08

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

COA #38844-8  
NO. 82009-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JOYCE TASKER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

RICHARD A. McCARTAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #8323  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
P.O. Box 40109  
Olympia, WA 98504-0109

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE.....	1
II.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
	A. Original Litigation .....	3
	B. Current Litigation.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	5
	A. The Department's Order Is Not Reviewable Under RCW 7.245.....	5
	B. Ms. Tasker's Complaint Should Be Dismissed Under The Doctrine Of Res Judicata .....	7
	C. In A Second Action, Ms. Tasker Cannot Challenge The Health Law Judge's Authority To Decide Her Unlicensed Practice Case Under The Guise Of Challenging His Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	9
	D. In Any Event, As The Secretary's "Designee," The Health Law Judge Had Authority Under RCW 18.130.190 To Decide Ms. Tasker's Case. ....	11
	E. Ms. Tasker's Arguments Challenging The Health Law Judge's Authority To Decide Her Case Lack Merit .....	12
	1. RCW 18.095(3) Does Not Render The Health Law Judge's Order Void.....	12
	2. RCW 34.05.425(1) Does Not Render The Health Law Judge's Order Void .....	14
V.	CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Department of Labor and Industries v. Granger,</u> 159 Wn.2d 752, 153 P.3d 839 (2007).....	2
<u>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers,</u> 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	2
<u>Hayes v. City of Seattle,</u> 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	8
<u>In re the Estate of Black,</u> 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....	8
<u>Marley v. Department of Labor and Industries,</u> 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 2d 189 (1994).....	10
<u>Northwest Ecosystems Alliance v. Department of Ecology,</u> 104 Wn. App. 901, 17 P.3d 697 (2001).....	6
<u>Robertson v. Perez,</u> 156 W.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	8
<u>Spokane Research &amp; Defense Fund v. City of Spokane,</u> 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	8
<u>Sunnyside Irrigation District v. Dickie,</u> 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	2

### Statutes

RCW 18.095(3).....	12
RCW 18.130 .....	11, 13
RCW 18.130.020(10).....	11

RCW 18.130.020(6).....	13
RCW 18.130.040(2)(b) .....	12
RCW 18.130.095(3).....	7, 12, 13, 14
RCW 18.130.160 .....	13
RCW 18.130.165 .....	6, 7
RCW 18.130.180 .....	13
RCW 18.130.190 .....	passim
RCW 18.130.190(2).....	11
RCW 18.130.190(2)-(3).....	11
RCW 18.130.190(3).....	4, 11
RCW 18.92.010 .....	3
RCW 34.05 .....	passim
RCW 34.05.010(3).....	5
RCW 34.05.425(1).....	14
RCW 34.05.425(1)(b) .....	15
RCW 34.05.425(1)(c) .....	15
RCW 34.05.461(1)(a) .....	16
RCW 34.05.461(1)(b) .....	16
RCW 34.05.510 .....	5, 6, 7
RCW 34.05.570(3)(c) .....	9
RCW 34.12 .....	8, 14, 16

RCW 34.12.040 .....	15, 16
RCW 7.24 .....	passim
RCW 7.24.020 .....	7
RCW 7.24.146 .....	6, 7

**Rules**

WAC 246-10-102.....	16
WAC 246-10-605.....	4
